
 

 

 
 
 
 

AGENDA  
 
 
Meeting: Western Area Licensing Sub Committee 

Place: Council Chamber - Council Offices, Bradley Road, Trowbridge, 

BA14 0RD 

Date: Monday 25 June 2012 

Time: 11.00 am 

Matter: Review – Black Pearl, 5a Church Street, Trowbridge. 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Pam Denton, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, BA14 8JN direct line (01225) 718371 or email 
pam.denton@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225)713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
Membership: 
 

Cllr Liz Bryant 
Cllr Trevor Carbin 
 

Cllr George Jeans 
 

 

 



 

 

 
 

 

AGENDA 

 
 

1   Election of Chairman  

 To elect a Chairman for the meeting of the Sub-Committee. 

 

2   Procedure for the Meeting (Pages 1 - 8) 

 The Chairman will explain the attached procedure for the members of the public 
present. 

 

3   Chairman's Announcements  

 The Chairman will give details of the exits to be used in the event of an 
emergency. 

 

4   Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of personal or prejudicial interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee. 
 

 

5   Licensing Application  

 To consider and determine an Application by Wiltshire Police for a Review of 
the Premises Licence in respect of the Black Pearl 5a Church Street Trowbridge 
BA14 8DR  
 

 5a    Licensing Officers report (Pages 9 - 14) 

 5b    Decision notice dated 20 March 2012 (Pages 15 - 18) 

 5c    Current premises licence (Pages 19 - 26) 

 5d    Application for Review and Evidence in support of Application for 
Review (Pages 27 - 102) 

 5e    Location plan of the premises and surrounding area. (Pages 103 - 
106) 

 
 



 
 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
PROCEDURAL RULES FOR THE HEARING OF LICENSING ACT 2003 

APPLICATIONS 
 
 
1 Purpose 

 
 1.1 These rules have been pr
[...]
perly recorded. 
 
 8.3 The Licensing Officer to seek to clarify statements that have been made in  
  light of information held on their file. 
 
 
 
9 Failure of Parties to Attend Hearing 
 
 9.1 If a party has informed the Licensing Authority that it does not intend to attend 
  or be represented at a Hearing, the Hearing may proceed in its absence. 
 
 9.2 If a party has not indicated that it does not intend to attend or be represented  
  at a Hearing and fails to attend or be represented at the Hearing then the  
  Licensing Authority may: 
 
  9.2.1 where it considers it be necessary in the public interest, adjourn the  
   Hearing to a specified date; or 

Page 5



 
  9.2.2 hold the Hearing in the party's absence. 
 
 9.3 Where the Licensing Authority holds a Hearing in the absence of a party, it  
  shall consider at the Hearing the application, representations or notice made  
  by that party. 
 
10 Closing Submissions 
 
 10.1 The Chairperson shall allow first, the Responsible Authority/Authorities and  
  the Interested Party/Parties to make a closing oral submission(s) and   
  secondly invite the Applicant or the Applicant’s Representative an opportunity  
  to make an oral closing submission in support of the Application. 
 
11 Decision 
 
 11.1 The Committee, the Committee Lawyer and the Committee Manager, shall  
  retire so that the decision may be considered in private, and to consider any  
  legal issues raised by the Members. 
 
 11.2 The decision, and reasons for the decision, of the Committee shall be   
  communicated orally by the Chairperson to the parties after the Committee  
  has deliberated in private on the Application. 
 
 11.3 Written reasons shall be provided soon after the deliberations of the   
  Application and in any event within the statutory time limits. 

 
 

Page 6



Review Hearing Procedure Summary 
 
 
1. The Chairperson welcomes all those present and introduces the Application. 
 
2.  The Chairperson invites the Sub-Committee Members, Council Officers, the Review 

Applicant and/or their representative, any Responsible Authorities and/or Interested 
Parties and the Premises Licence Holder and/or their representative to introduce 
themselves. 

 
3. The Chairperson outlines the Hearing Procedure. 
 
4. The Licensing Officer presents the Committee Report and outlines the application. 
 
5. The Review Applicant and/or their representative address the Sub-Committee to 
 present their case. 
 
6. Questions to the Review Applicant by Members of the Sub-Committee, any 

Responsible Authorities and/or Interested Parties and the Premises Licence Holder. 
 
7. Responsible Authorities and/or Interested Parties who have made relevant 
 representations address the Sub-Committee. 
 
8.  Questions to any of the Responsible Authorities and/or Interested Parties by 
 Members of the Sub-Committee, the Review Applicant and the Premises Licence 
 Holder. 
 
9. The Premises Licence Holder and/or their representative address the Sub-Committee 
to  present their case. 
 
10.  Questions to the Premises Licence Holder by Members of the Sub-Committee, any 
 Responsible Authorities and/or Interested Parties and the Review Applicant. 
 
11.  Summing up by the Responsible Authorities and/or Interested Parties who have 

made relevant representations. 
 
12. Summing up by the Premises Licence Holder. 
 
13. Summing up by the Review Applicant. 
 
14. The Sub-Committee retires with the Committee Lawyer and Committee Manager to 
 consider its decision. 
 
15. Sub-Committee returns and the Lawyer gives a summary of any legal advice that 

may have been given to the Sub-Committee, and invites the parties present to make 
any comments on that advice. 

 
16. The Chairperson either gives the decision with reasons, or advises that it will be 
 released in writing with reasons within the statutory time limits. 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



Wiltshire Council 
 
Western Area Licensing Sub Committee 
 
25 June 2012 
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
Application for Review of a Premises Licence; Black Pearl 5a Church Street 

Trowbridge BA14 8DR  
Premises Licence Holder Tammatha Newbury 

 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To determine an application for a Review of a Premises Licence in respect of 

the Black Pearl 5a Church Street, Trowbridge, made by the Wiltshire Police. 
 

2. Background Information  
 
2.1 An application for the Review of the Black Pearl’s Premises Licence for the 

supply of alcohol and regulated entertainment, has been made by Wiltshire 
Police. Following advertisement of the application, no additional 
representations from responsible authorities or interested parties have been 
received.  
 

2.2 Wiltshire Council (as the Licensing Authority) must hold a hearing to consider 
 the application having regard to the representations.  In accordance with 
Section 52 (3) of The Licensing Act 2003, the Licensing Sub Committee is 
required to take such steps as it considers appropriate for the promotion of the 
licensing objectives. 
 

2.3 The licensing objectives are: 
 
i) The Prevention of Crime and Disorder; 
ii) Public Safety; 
iii) The Prevention of Public Nuisance; and  
iv) The Protection of Children from Harm. 

 
2.4 Such steps are:  
 

i) To modify the conditions of the licence. 
ii) To exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence. 
iii) To remove the designated premises supervisor. 
iv) To suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months. 
v) To revoke the licence. 
vi) To determine that no steps are necessary 

 
 Government Guidance issued under s.182 of the Licensing Act states that: 
 
 “Licensing Authorities should also note that modifications of conditions and 

exclusions of licensable activities may be imposed either permanently or for a 
temporary period of up to three months. Temporary changes or suspension of 

Agenda Item 5a

Page 9



the licen
[...]
e and 
other concerns in respect of the management of the premises, which together 
further undermine the above licensing objectives. 
 

3.2      Further detail of the grounds for review, together with back ground and 
           incident detail is given as follows: 
 

Page 10



3.2.1 Tammatha Newbury has until recently been the licence holder and designated 
premises supervisor (DPS) at The Carpenters Arms, Roundstone Street.  She 
held this position for twelve months. During this period the premises was the 
subject of violence, disorder and anti social behaviour. 
 

3.2.2   In December 2011 Ms Newbury was cautioned for offences under the  
Licensing Act 2003. In addition she was dealt with formally by Wiltshire Fire 
and Rescue and Wiltshire Council Environmental Health Officers. 

 
3.2.3    The landlord of The Carpenters gave notice for her to quit the premises on 
            29th of March 2012. 
 
3.2.4   At the same time Ms Newbury made application to take over the premises  
 formerly known as PEEWEES, Church Street, Trowbridge. Police objected to  
 this application and her taking the role of DPS. 
 
3.2.5    On the 20th of March 2012 Wiltshire Council Licensing Committee granted the  
 Licence following negotiation between Police and the applicant. 
 
3.2.6   Ms Newbury moved the DPS position to a Steven Phillip JAMES. The  
 premises opened as the Black Pearl on or around 30th of March 2012. 

 
3.2.7   On granting the licence the Committee attached twelve conditions. Each 

condition addressed specific concerns Police had in relation to in particular 
the ‘the prevention of crime and disorder’ and ‘public safety’. Police find that 
there have been several breaches of one or more of these conditions. 

 
3.2.8 Since opening there have been a number of incidents of disorder, including 

two incidents of serious violence at the premises, one on the 13th of April 2012 
(log 0280 refers) which involved three males fighting on the premises, injuries 
were
[...]
reviewed the incidents at The Black Pearl, Police find that only the 
revocation of the licence would now fully promote the licensing objectives. 
 

5. Legal Implications 
 
5.1 This Hearing is governed by the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations. 

These provide that hearings should be held in public unless the Licensing 
Authority considers that the public interest in excluding the public outweighs 
the public interest in the hearing taking place in public. 

 
6. Officer Recommendations 
 
6.1 Officers are not permitted to make a recommendation – the decision is to be 
 reached by the members of the Licensing Sub Committee. 
 
7. Right of Appeal 
 
7.1 It should be noted that the Premises Licence Holder and the Responsible 

Authority may appeal the decision made by the Licensing Sub Committee at 
the Magistrates Court.  The appeal must be lodged with the Magistrates Court 
within 21 days of the notification of the decision. 

 
7.2 In the event of an appeal being lodged, the decision made by the Licensing 

Sub Committee is suspended until any appeal is heard and any decision made 
by the Magistrates Court. 

 
7.3 The Premises Licence Holder and all Interested Parties have been informed of 

the date, time and location of the Hearing and their right to attend and be 
represented. 

 

 
 
Report Author:  Maggie Jones  

Licensing Officer - Licensing Team – West Hub 
13 June 2012 
Background Papers Used in the Preparation of this Report 
 

• The Licensing Act 2003 

• The Licensing Act (Hearings) Regulations 2005 

• Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003  

• Wiltshire Council Licensing Policy 
 
Appendices 
 
1  Decision Notice 
2 Current Premises Licence 
3a Application for Review 
3b Evidence in support of Application for Review 
4         Location plan of the premises and surrounding area. 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION NOTICE 
 

Western Area Licensing Sub Committee 
 

Decision made on 20 March 2012 
 

In respect of an application for a Premises Licence made by 
Tammatha Newberry for 5a Church Street, Trowbridge 

 
Decision: 
 
The Western Area Licensing Sub Committee has resolved to GRANT the licence for 
the following licensable activities:- 
 
The Provision of Licensable Activity: 
 

Licensable Activity Timings Days 

 
Provision of regulated entertainment 
 
Live music (Indoors)  
 
 

 
 
 
1900 – Midnight 
 
 
1900 – 2230  

 
 
 
Monday to Saturday   
 
 
Sunday 

 
Recorded Music (Indoors) 
 

1900 – Midnight 
 
1900 – 2230 

Monday to Saturday 
 
Sunday 

 
Sale by retail of alcohol (on the 
premises) 

1100 – Midnight 
 
1100 – 0200 
 
 
1100 – 0230  
 
1200 – 2230 

Monday & Tuesday 
 
Wednesday & 
Thursday 
 
Friday & Saturday 
 
Sunday 

Performance of Dance  
& Facilities for dancing (Indoors) 

1900 – Midnight 
 
1900 – 2230 

Monday to Saturday 
 
Sunday 

Anything of a similar description 
(Karaoke)  

1900 – Midnight 
 
 
1900 – 2230  

Wednesday & 
Thursday 
 
Sunday 

Hours open to the Public 1100 – 0030 
 
 
1100 - 0230 
 
 
 
1100 - 0300 

Monday & Tuesday 
 
 
Wednesday and 
Thursday  
 
 
Friday & Saturday 

Agenda Item 5b

Page 15



 
1200 - 2300 

 
Sunday 

 
 
And subject to the following additional conditions: 
 
The prevention of crime and disorder: 

 
1. No glass bottles, glasses or alcoholic drinks to be permitted off the premises or 

in the porch area after 2100hrs. 
 

2. All drinks to be served in polycarbonate glasses and no glass bottles to be 
served from over the bar after 2100hrs. 
 

3. The premises will adopt a zero tolerance to drugs.  The premises licence holder 
will produce within 28 days of the grant of the licence a written drugs policy to 
the satisfaction of the licensing authority and the police which will be provided to 
all staff and implemented.  
 

4. The designated premises supervisor or his/her representative will attend 
regularly, and be an active member of, Pubwatch. 
 

5. When regulated entertainment is offered a minimum of three door supervisors 
will be deployed at the premise from 2100hrs to the closing of the premises. 
 

6. CCTV will be installed at the premises - the system should be installed so as to 
cover all entrances and exits, and the licensed area. The system is to be 
maintained and in full working order during all licensable hours. The system is to 
be of sufficient quality so as to enable identification. Images must be retained for 
a minimum of 28 days and produced to a police officer or a Wiltshire Council 
licensing officer on request. 
 

7. Customers wishing to smoke will be restricted to the frontage of the premises, 
and will not be permitted to use the footpath or highway. No more than six 
persons will be permitted to use this area at any one time. When door staff are 
on duty this number may be increased to no more than ten persons. 
 

8. The premises will maintain an incident record in a consecutively numbered log 
book. All incidents shall be recorded promptly and shall record the date, day, 
time, description of incident and any actions taken. The record is to include 
details of successful challenges to proof of age and be available to the police 
and licensing authority on request. 
 

9. The premises will maintain a record of all door supervisors deployed at the 
premises which will be made available on request to the police and licensing 
authority. 
 

10. Staff will undertake appropriate training in all aspects of relevant licensing 
legislation within two months of commencement of employment; this training will 
be recorded and regularly refreshed. 
 

Page 16



11. In the absence of the designated premises supervisor, a personal licence holder 
will be present on the premises at all times when a licensable activity is taking 
place. 
 

12. No person under the age of 18 years old will be permitted on the premises after 
2100 hours. 
 

13. The premises licence holder shall maintain a noise log book du
[...]
ub-Committee considered it necessary to  reduce the 
hours during which regulated entertainment could take place at the premises, as well 
as imposing the additional conditions relating to noise monitoring and the reduction of 
noise, in order to prevent noise nuisance to neighbouring residents. 
 
In reaching its decision the Sub Committee has considered the relevant provisions of 
the Licensing Act 2003 (in particular Sections 4 and 18); the guidance issued under 
Section 182 of the Act and the Licensing Policy of Wiltshire Council. 
 

Page 17



The Sub Committee have also considered the written evidence presented in the 
agenda and the supporting evidence provided by the applicant, police and the 
Environmental Protection Officer together with the oral evidence given at the hearing. 
 
 
Right to Appeal 
 
All parties have the right to appeal to the Magistrates Court within 21 days of receipt of 
this decision.   
 
 
  

Page 18



WW1200013LAPRE

Black Pearl 
5a Church Street 

  Trowbridge           BA14 8DR 
        01225 781146 

Sale of alcohol (on sales) 
Live & recorded music (Indoors) 
Performances of dance (Indoors) 
Anything of a similar description (indoors) 
Provision of facilities for dancing (indoors) 

This premises licence was originally valid from 20 March 2012 
This version of the licence is valid from 25 April 2012 

For the sale of alcohol (on sales): 
Monday – Tuesday       11.00 -   00.00 
Wednesday & Thursday      11.00 –  02.00 
Friday & Saturday       11.00 –  02.30 
Sunday        12.00 -   22.30 

Live & recorded music (Indoors) Performances of dance (Indoors) Performances of dance 
(Indoors) Provision of facilities for dancing (indoors) 
Monday – Saturday       19.00 – Midnight 
Sunday        19.00 - 22.30 

Anything of a similar description (indoors) 
Wednesday & Thursday      19.00 – 00.00 
Sunday        19.00 – 22.30 

Postal address of premises or, if none, Ordnance Survey map reference or description 

Wiltshire Council 
Licensi
[...]
icient seating is provided to accommodate a quarter of the 

maximum capacity of the premises. 
13. During the final hour of opening, music levels will be discernibly quieter. 
14.     Any ventilation system installed at the premises will have suitable sound 

attenuation.

1. No glass bottles, glasses or alcoholic drinks to be permitted off the 
premises or in the porch area after 2100hrs. 

2. All drinks to be served in polycarbonate glasses and no glass bottles to 
be served from over the bar after 2100hrs. 

3. The premises will adopt a zero tolerance to drugs.  The premises 
licence holder will produce within 28 days of the grant of the licence a 
written drugs policy to the satisfaction of the licensing authority and the 
police which will be provided to all staff and implemented.

Conditions attached after a hearing by the licensing authority

Conditions consistent with the operating schedule 

    WW1200013LAPRE 

P
ub

lic
R

eg
is

te
r

co
py

P
ub

lic
R

eg
is

te
r

co
py

Page 23



Page 6 of 7   Premises Licence Number 

4. The designated premises supervisor or his/her representative will 
attend regularly, and be an active member of, Pubwatch. 

5. When regulated entertainment is offered a minimum of three door 
supervisors will be deployed at the premise from 2100hrs to the closing 
of the premises. 

6. CCTV will be installed at the premises - the system should be installed 
so as to cover all entrances and exits, and the licensed area. The 
system is to be maintained and in full working order during all 
licensable hours. The system is to be of sufficient quality so as to 
enable identification. Images must be retained for a minimum of 28 
days and produced to a police officer or a Wiltshire Council licensing 
officer on request. 

7. Customers wishing to smoke will be restricted to the frontage of the 
premises, and will not be permitted to use the footpath or highway. No 
more than six persons will be permitted to use this area at any one 
time. When door staff are on duty this number may be increased to no 
more than ten persons. 

8. The premises will maintain an incident record in a consecutively 
numbered log book. All incidents shall be recorded promptly and shall 
record the date, day, time, description of incident and any actions 
taken. The record is to include details of successful challenges to proof 
of age and be available to the police and licensing authority on request. 

9. The premises will maintain a record of all door supervisors deployed at 
the premises which will be made available on request to the police and 
licensing authority. 

10. Staff will undertake appropriate training in all aspects of relevant 
licensing legislation within two months of commencement of 
employment; this training will be recorded and regularly refreshed. 

11. In the absence of the designated premises supervisor, a personal 
licence holder will be present on the premises at all times when a 
licensable activity is taking place. 

12. No person under the age of 18 years old will be permitted on the 
premises after 2100 hours. 

13. The premises licence holder shall maintain a noise log book during live 
and recorded music events including karaoke.  A responsible person 
working within the premises shall undertake observations at the 
nearest noise sensitive residential premises.  The observations shall be 
undertaken at hourly intervals during events.  The following information 
must be recorded and available for inspection by the Council: the date 

WW1200013LAPRE

P
ub

lic
R

eg
is

te
r

co
py

P
ub

lic
R

eg
is

te
r

co
py

Page 24



Page 7 of 7   Premises Licence Number 

Signed

Licensing Officer 
Wiltshire Council 

This premises licence was originally valid from 20 March 2012 
This version of the licence is valid from 25 April 2012 

and time, location, name of the person making the observation on the 
level of music and any remedial actions taken to reduce the levels. 

14. Doors and windows to b
[...]
d disorder. 

 

 

In addition, there have been numerous breaches of the premises licence and other 

concerns in respect of the management of the premises, which together further 

undermine the above licensing objectives. 

 

Further detail of these together with background and incident detail is given below.  

Page 29



Please provide as much information as possible to support the application (please read 

guidance note 3) 

Tammatha NEWBURY has until recently been the licence holder and designated 

premises supervisor (DPS) at The Carpenters Arms, Roundstone Street.  She held this 

position for twelve months. During this period the premises was the subject of 

violence, disorder and anti social behaviour.  

 

In December 2011 NEWBURY was cautioned for offences under the Licensing Act 

2003. In addition she was dealt with formally by Wiltshire Fire and Rescue and 

Wiltshire Council Environmental Health Officers. 

 

The landlord of The Carpenters gave notice for her to quit the premises on 29
th
 of 

March 2012.  

 

At the same time NEWBURY made application to take over the premises formerly 

known as PEEWEES, Church Street, Trowbridge. Police objected to this application 

and her taking the role of DPS.  

 

On the 20
th
 of March 2012 Wiltshire Council Licensing Committee granted the 

licence following negotiation between Police and the applicant.  

 

NEWBURY moved the DPS position to a Steven Phillip JAMES. The premises 

opened as the Black Pearl on or around 30
th
 of March 2012. 

 

On granting the licence the Committee attached twelve conditions. Each condition 

addressed specific concerns Police had in relation to in particular the ‘the prevention 

of crime and disorder’ and ‘public safety’. Police find that there have been several 

breaches of one or more of these conditions. 

 

Since opening there have been a number of incidents of disorder, including two 

incidents of serious violence at the premises, one on the 13
th
 of A

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
 
 

WESTERN AREA LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE WESTERN AREA LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
MEETING HELD ON 25 JUNE 2012 AT COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL 
OFFICES, BRADLEY ROAD, TROWBRIDGE, BA14 0RD IN RESPECT OF AN 
REVIEW - BLACK PEARL, 5A CHURCH STREET, TROWBRIDGE. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Liz Bryant, Cllr Trevor Carbin and Cllr George Jeans 
 
Also  Present: 
Maggie Jones (Senior Licensing Officer), Paul Taylor (Senior Solicitor), Kieran Elliott 
(Democratic Services Officer), Jacqui Gallimore (Wiltshire Police), Pippa McVeigh 
(Public Protection Manager), PC Tuite (Wiltshire Police), PS Malcolm McLundie 
(Wiltshire Police), David Bennett (Wiltshire Police), Ann Robson (Designated 
Premises Supervisor), Tammatha Newbury (Licence Holder), Martin Hinds (Pub 
Manager), Pam Denton (Senior Democratic Services Officer), Stuart Figini 
(Democratic Services Officer) 
  

  
1 Election of Chairman 

 
Nominations for a Chairman of the Licensing Sub-Committee were sought and it 
was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To elect Cllr Trevor Carbin as Chairman for this meeting only.  
 
 

2 Procedure for the Meeting 
 
The Chairman explained the procedure to be followed at the hearing, as 
contained within the “Wiltshire Licensing Committee Procedural Rules for the 
Hearing of Licensing Act 2003 Applications” (Pages 1 – 6 of the Agenda refers). 
 
 

3 Chairman's Announcements 
 
There were no announcements. 
 
 

4 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no interests declared. 



 
 

 

 
 
 

 
5 An Application by Wiltshire Police for a Review of a Premises Licence at 

Black Pearl, 5a Church Street, Trowbridge, BA14 8DR 
 
The Licensing Officer introduced the purpose and scope of the application, the 
premises to which it related and the key issues for consideration. 
 
In accordance with the procedure detailed in the agenda, the Review Applicant 
and the Premises Licence holder and associated were given the opportunity to 
address the Sub Committee. 
 
Key points raised by Review Applicant (Wiltshire Police) were: 
 

• The previous history of the Premises Licence Holder in failing to adhere to 
licensing objectives while Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS) of the 
Carpenter’s Arms, and repeated breach of conditions leading to action 
from Environmental Health and Public Protection Teams of the Council. 

• The repeated breach of licensing conditions at the Black Pearl since the 
opening of the establishment, including advertising licensable activities 
beyond permitted deadlines, the sale of alcohol in the absence of a DPS, 
and multiple acts of violence and disorder, some serious, including one 
witnessed by children. 

• The Review Applicant drew attention to a recording error on the witness 
statement (page 43) , stating the correct detail should be “Sunday 20th 
April at 0200 hours” rather than “Sunday 29th March at 0215 hours”. 

• CCTV at the address collected after an incident had been of no evidentiary 
value; 

• Those on the Pubwatch banned list had on several occasions gained 
admittance to the property; 

• No suitable drugs policy or training for staff had been put in place despite 
being a condition of the licence, and the recording of information required 
by conditions had been inadequate. 

• Police had made many efforts to support and engage with the Licence 
Holder as seen in the submission. 

• Given the disregard for licensing objectives and licence conditions, and the 
serious breaches listed above and previous history of the licence holder, 
including receiving censure from public protection teams, a revocation of 
the licence is deemed the most appropriate action. 

 
Key points raised by Tammatha Newbury (Licence Holder), Martin Hinds (Pub 
manager), and Ann Robson (Designated Premises Supervisor) were: 
 

• Many of the lapses were the responsibility of the previous Designated 
Premises Supervisor, who has been discharged from his position. The 
trading without a valid DPS occurred when the former DPS, Mr James,  

• Signs had been placed around the premises highlighting the zero 
tolerance approach to drugs policy. 



 
 

 

 
 
 

• The licence does not require there to be door supervisors in the absence 
of regulated entertainment. However, this has been attempted where costs 
permit regardless. 

• The premises has cooperated with Pubwatch but received little assistance 
from others who flout the system, with the police also being of little 
assistance. It was claimed the police were focusing on the Black Pearl 
over other establishments. 

• Patrons have been bringing in glasses from other establishments, as the 
Black Pearl only uses polycarbonate glasses after 2100. 

• An incident where there was a man stumbling around in the street in a 
state of undress outside the establishment had not been the result of him 
being served or thrown out of the Black Pearl, neither of which had 
occurred. 

• CCTV had been installed at considerable expense. 
 
The parties were given the opportunity to each ask questions of the Review 
Applicant and Licence Holder and representatives and Wiltshire Council 
Officers.  A debate ensure in which the Sub Committee discussed points 
including the following: 
 

• Whether those involved in the incidents on the Trowbridge Pubwatch 
banned list. It was established that one was, and a second has since 
been placed on the list. 

• The question of there being regulated entertainment advertised past the 
time permitted under the Licence was raised, in relation to a facebook 
post presented in the Wiltshire Police submission. Ms Newbury 
maintained the post had been misinterpreted, and that the premises was 
advertised as open until 0300 as permitted under the licence, but not 
regulated entertainment. 

• The presence of two separate incident books was queried, and it was 
clarified by Ms Newbury that as the Licence Holder she maintained an 
incident record in addition to one used by door staff. 

• The Sub Committee queried how extensive the drugs policy required 
under the licence needed to be. It was clarified that it needed to be a 
written drugs policy, which has not been provided by the Licence Holder, 
and signs being placed around the premises were not sufficient. Ms 
Newbury confirmed a written drugs policy was not in place. 
 

All parties were then given the opportunity to summarize their cases, before the 
Sub Committee members sought clarification on some points before retiring to 
consider the application and were accompanied by the Solicitor for Wiltshire 
Council and the Democratic Services Officer clerking the meeting. 
 
The Sub Committee then retired to consider the application at 12:55 
 
The Hearing reconvened at 15:10. 
 



 
 

 

 
 
 

Following the deliberations of the Sub Committee Members, the Solicitor for the 
Council made a statement of material legal advice given in closed session as 
follows: 
 
No specific legal advice had been given other than to draw the Sub 
Committee’s attention to relevant government guidance and national policy and 
licensing law. The Licensing Officer had also been requested to attend briefly to 
seek clarification on training and drug policies required. 
  
The Sub Committee considered all of the submissions made to it and the written 
representations together with the Licensing Act 2003, Statutory Guidance and 
Regulations and the Licensing Policy of the Council 
 
Resolved: 
 
The Western Area Licensing Sub Committee has resolved to SUSPEND the 
licence for ONE MONTH and amend the conditions as detailed below: 
 

a) Condition 5 be amended as follows:- 
 

5. When regulated entertainment is taking place a minimum of three door 
supervisors will be deployed at the premises from 2100hrs to the closing of 
the premises. In addition on all Thursdays, Fridays and Saturdays, and any 
other evening when regulated entertainment is taking place, a minimum of 
two door supervisors will be deployed at the premises from 1900hrs. 

 
b) A further condition be added as follows: 

18. The premises licence holder shall maintain a written rota of all staff for at 
least seven days in advance and submit a copy of it to the licensing 
authority monthly. This rota is to be made available for immediate 
inspection on request of council officers and police. 

  
Evidence and Reasons 
 
The Sub Committee noted the evidence that was presented on behalf of the 
police in relation to the incidents of violence and disorder that had occurred at 
the premises and also the incidents that had occurred at the Carpenters’ Arms, 
during the time that the premises licence holder had been working there. They 
accepted that there had been a failure by the premises licence holder to 
properly maintain certain records required by conditions on the licence and that 
some people on the Pubwatch banned list had gained access to the premises, 
which had, on occasion, led to incidents of disorder. 
 
In light of the evidence presented, the Sub Committee seriously considered the 
request by police to revoke the licence, but concluded that the licensing 
objectives could still be met by a period of suspension and the addition of 
further conditions. 
 



 
 

 

 
 
 

The Sub Committee concluded that a period of suspension was appropriate to 
permit the licence holders to implement existing conditions and improve 
management skills. The additional requirement for door staff was considered to 
be appropriate to control access to the premises and to seek to prevent 
incidents of violence and disorder. 
 
 
In reaching its decision the Sub Committee has considered the relevant 
provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 (in particular Sections 4 and 52); the 
guidance issued under Section 182 of the Act ( in particular to paragraphs 
11.19, 11.21, 11.23 and the Licensing Policy of Wiltshire Council. 
 
The Sub Committee have also considered the written evidence presented in the 
agenda and the supporting evidence provided by the review applicant and 
premises licence holder, together with the oral evidence given at the hearing. 
 
Right to Appeal 
 
All parties have the right to appeal to the Magistrates Court within 21 days of 
receipt of this decision.   
 

The decision of the Sub Committee will not come into effect until the period of 
appeal is concluded, or if an appeal is made until the appeal has been finally 
disposed of. 
 

    
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  11.05 am - 3.15 pm) 

 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Kieran Elliott of Democratic Services, 
direct line 01225 718504, e-mail kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk  

 
 

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 
 


